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[(IMMENTARY 

Overview 

Estimates for the month of October, 
1984 from Statistics Canada's Labour 
Force Survey indicate that employment 
levels increased moderately, while the 
number of persons who were unemployed 
fell by more than 50,000. The unem-
ployment rate declined to 11.3%, re-
turning to levels experienced through-
out much of the year. 

The increases in employment were con-
centrated mainly in Ontario and in the 
number of full-time jobs for men. 

COMMENTA IRES 

Aperçu 

Les estimations de Statistique Canada ti-
rées de l'enquête sur la population acti-
ve d'octobre 1984 révèlent que les ni-
veaux de l'emploi ont légèrement aigmen-
té, alors que le nombre de chômeurs a di-
minué de plus de 50,000. Le taux de chô-
mage s'est replié a 11.3%, revenant au 
niveau auquel ii s'est rnaintenu pendant 
Ia plus grande partie de I'année. 

Les hausse de l'emploi ont surtout touché 
Ia province de l'Ontario et le nombre 
d'emplois a plein temps chez lea hommes. 
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Employment 

The seasonally adjusted level of em-
ployment for the week ending October 
20, 1984 was an estimated 11,077,000, 
an increase of 32,000 over September. 
Employment increased by 12,000 for 
males aged 15 to 24 to 1,246,000, and 
by 22,000 for those aged 25 and over 
to 5,172,000. There was virtually no 
change in employment levels among 
females. 

Full-time employment rose by an esti-
mated 23,000 from the previous month, 
to a level of 9,367,000. This in-
crease resulted in large measure from 
an increase in the estimated number of 
full-time jobs for males. The level 
of part-time employment remained un-
changed from September, at 1,713,000. 

Employment rose in Ontario by an esti-
mated 29,000, and there was a decline 
of 6,000 in Nova Scotia. There was 
little change in employment in the 
remaining provinces. 

Employment increased in manufacturing 
'+28,000), construction (+11,000), and 

Tn 	'r1(flfl  

Empini 

Pour la semaine se terminant le 20 octo-
bre 1984, on estimait le niveau désaison-
nalisé de I'emploi a 11,077,000 person-
nes, soit 32,000 de plus qu'en septem-
bre. L'emploi a progressé de 12,000 chez 
lea hommes de 15 a 24 ans, se fixant a 
1,246,000, et de 22,000 chez ceux de 25 
ans et plus, atteignant 5,172,000. Les 
niveaux de l'emploi chez les femmes n'ont 
presque pas change. 

Par rapport au mois précédent, I.'emploi a 
plein temps a auqmenté de 23,000 (nombre 
estimatif), s'établissant a 9,367,000. 
Cette hausse est en grande partie attri-
buable a l'accroissement du nombre esti-
matif d'emplois a plein temps chez lea 
hommes. Le niveau de l'emploi a temps 
partiel eat resté inchangé par rapport a 
septembre, a 1,713,000. 

L'emploi a augrnenté de 29,000 en Ontario 
(nombre estimatif), tandis qu'il a chute 
de 6,000 en Nouvelle-Ecosse. Ii a peu 
vane dana lea autres provinces. 

L'emploi a progressé dans les secteurs de 
Ia fabrication (+28,000), de Ia construc- 
tinn 	11,9h1fl 	e 	i1r 	n1-1rii11jI iin 	i- 



There was a decline of 12,000 in the 
transportation, 	communication, 	and 
other utilities industry. Little 
change was recorded in the remaining 
sectors. 

Unemployment 

The seasonally adjusted level of unem-
ployment was an estimated 1,418,000 in 
October, 1984, a decline of 54,000 
from the level of a month ago. Unem-
ployment decreased by 23,000 for those 
aged 15 to 24, to 510,000. There were 
declines of 7,000 in unemployment for 
males in this age group, and of 16,000 
for females. Unemployment dropped by 
31,000 for persons aged 25 and over, 
to 908,000 in October. The number of 
unemployed fell by 30,000 for males in 
this age category, while it remained 
virtually unchanged for females. 

Unemployment decreased by an estimated 
6,000 in Newfoundland, and 29,000 in 
Ontario. There was little or no chan-
ge in the level of unemployment in the 
remaining provinces. 

blique (+16,000). 	Dans les transports, 
communications et autres services, ii n 

enreqistré un recul 12,000, et a peu Va-
ne dans les autres branches d'activité. 

chomaqe 

En octobre 1984, le niveau désaisonnalisé 
estimatif du chômage s'est étahli a 
1,418,000, soit 54,000 cle mains que le 
mois précédent.. Le chômage a reculé de 
23,000 chez les personnes de 15 a 24 ans, 
se fixant a 510 9 000. II a chute de 7,000 
chez les hoimnes et de 16,000 chez les 
femmes de ce groupe d'âqe. Le chômage 
s'est replié de 31,000 chez les personnes 
de 25 ans et plus, tornbant a 908,000 en 
octobre. Le nombre de chômeurs a régres-
Se de 30,000 chez les hommes de ce groupe 
d'âge, et ii est resté presque inchangé 
chez les femmes. 

Le chômage a chute de 6,000 a Terre-Neuve 
et de 29,000 en Ontario (nombres estima-
tifs). Son niveau a pci mi nhanr:1 

dans les autres provinces. . 

Unemployment Rate 

Following the sharp increase in the 
previous month, the seasonally adjust-
ed unemployment rate declined to 11.3 
in October, 1984, returning to the 
rates experienced during the past 
year. The unemployment rate fell by 
0.8 to 17.6 for those aged 15 to 24. 
There was a decline of 0.5 in the rate 
for males in this age group and of 1.0 
for females. For those aged 25 and 
over, the rate decreased by 0.3 to 
9.5. The rate dropped by 0.5 for 
males while it remained unchanged for 
females in this age category. 

The unemployment rate decreased by an 
estimated 1.9 to 21.0 in Newfoundland, 
by 0.3 to 15.6 in New Brunswick, by 
0.1 to 12.8 in Quebec, by 0.6 to 8.9 
in Ontario, by 0.1 to 8.7 in Manitoba, 

Taux de chOmage 

Après avoir fortement augmenté le mois 
précédent, le taux de chOmage désaisonna-
use se replie a 11.3 en octobre 1984, 
revenant ainsi aux niveaux observes au 
cours tie l'année écoulée. Le taux de 
chômage a reculé de 0.8 chez les 15 a 24 
ans (17.6). Dans ce groupe d'âge, il a 
chute de 0.5 chez les hommes et de 1.0 
chez les femmes. Chez les personnes de 
25 ans et plus, le taux a chute de 0.3 
pour se fixer a 9.5. Ii a fléchi de 0.5 
chez les hommes et est resté inchanqé 
chez les femmes de ce groupe d'age. 

Le taux de chOmage estimatif a diminué de 
1.9 a Terre-Neuve (21.0), de 0.3 au 
Nouveau-Brunswick (15.6), tie 0.1 ai 
Québec (12.8), de 0.6 en Ontario (8.9), 
de 0.1 au Manitoba (8.7), de 0.6 en 
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by 0.6 to 7.9 in Saskatchewan, and by 
1.2 to 11.8 in Alberta. The rate rose 
by 0.4 to 13.6 in Prince Edward Is-
land, by 0.5 to 14.1 in Nova Scotia, 
and by 0.2 to 15.1 in British Colum-
bia. 

Participation Rate 

The seasonally adjusted participation 
rate decreased by 0.2 to 65.0 in Octo-
ber, 1984. The participation rate was 
unchanged at 67.2 for those aged 15 to 
24, where an increase of 0.3 for males 
was offset by a decline of 0.5 in the 
rate for females. The participation 
rate decreased by 0.2 for persons aged 
25 and over. In this age group, the 
rate fell, by 0.3 for males and 0.2 for 
females. 

Employment /Populat ion Ratio 

The seasonally adjusted employment/ 
population ratio increased by 0.1 to 
57.6 in October, 1984. The ratio in-
creased by 0.4, to 55.3 for persons 
aged 15 to 24, while it remained un-
changed at 58.3 for those aged 25 and 
over. 

Saskatchewan (7.9) et de 0.2 en Alberta 
(11.8). 	Il a augmenté de 0.4 a I'Ile- 
du-Prince-Edouard (13.6), de 0.5 en Nou-
velle-Ecosse (14.1) et de 0.2 en Colom-
bie-Britannique (15.1). 

Taux d'activité 

Le taux d'activité désaisonnalisé a bais-
sé de 0.2 pour se fixer a 65.0 en octobre 
1984. Il est resté a 67.2 chez les per-
sonnes de 15 a 24 ans, oO l'augnientation 
de 0.3 chez les hommes a été cornpensée 
par un recul de 0.5 chez les femmes. Le 
taux d'activité a baissé de 0.2 chez les 
personnes de 25 ans et plus, chutant de 
0.3 chez les hommes et de 0.2 chez les 
femmes. 

Rapport emploi-population 

Le rapport désaisonnalisé emploi-popula-
tion a progressé de 0.1 pour s'établir a 
57.6 en octobre 1984. Il a augmenté de 
0.4 chez les personnes de 15 a 24 ans 
(55.3) et est resté stable a 58.3 chez 
les 25 ans et plus. 

Unadjusted Data 

The unadjusted estimate of employment 
was 11,153,000 in October, 1984, an 
increase of 252,000 (+2.3%) over the 
level of a year ago. The level of 
unemployment was estimated to be 
1,305,000 this month, up 52,000 
(+4.2 0,0') over that of last October. 
The unemployment rate was 10.5 this 
month, up 0.2 over the rate of a year 
earlier. The participation rate was 
64.8 in October, an increase of 0.8 
from one year ago. The employment/ 
population ratio was 58.0, 0.6 above 
the ratio of last October. 

Lnnées non désaisonnalisées 

En octobre 1984, l'estimation non désai-
sonnalisée de l'emploi s'établissait a 
11,153,000, soit 252,000 de plus (+2.3%) 
que l'année précédente. Le niveau esti-
matif du chômage se chiffrait a 1,305,000 
ce mois-ci, en hausse de 52,000 (+4.2%) 
par rapport a l'année précédente. Le 
taux de chômaqe était de 10.5 en octobre, 
soit 0.2 de plus qu'un an plus tot. Le 
taux d'activité se fixait a 64.8, en 
hausse de 0.8 par rapport a octobre 
1983. Le rapport emploi-population 
s'établissait a 58.0, soit 0.6 de plus 
qu'en octobre de l'année précédente. 

0 
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Notes to Data Users 
	Notes aux utilisateurs des données 	

. 

Following each decennial census, the 
sample design of the Labour Force Sur-
vey is revised to incorporate recent 
developments in sampling methodology 
and to reflect population chanqes in-
dicated by the most recent census 
data. The latest redesigned sample, 
to be implemented in January, 1985, 
will replace the design in use since 
1975. This new sample will he phased 
in during the last quarter of 1984 and 
the first quarter of 1985. As a re-
sult, estimates for the present month 
are derived from a sample which is 
comprised of ten percent of the house-
holds drawn from the new design. This 
proportion will be increased gradually 
over the next several months until the 
new design has been completely imple-
mnented. 

Après chaque recensement décennal, on 
revise la composition de l'échantiUon de 
l'enquête our la population active afin 
de tenir compte des nouveaux progrès dans 
le domaine de la methodologie de l'échan-
tillonnage et des changements démoqraphi-
ques que révèlent les dernThres données 
du recensernent. La plus recent remanie-
ment de l'échantillon, qui entrera en 
vigueur en janvier 1985, remplacera le 
plan de sondage utilisé depuis 1975. Ce 
nouvel échantillon sera incorporé gra-
duellement dans le courant du dernier 
trimestre de 1984 et du premier trimestre 
de 1985. Par consequent, les estimations 
pour le mois sont tirées d'une base de 
sondage qui se compose de 10 90' des ménages 
du nouvel échantillon. Cette proportion 
sera graduellement augmentée au cours des 
prochains mois, jusqu'à la mise en oeuvre 
complete du nouvel échantillon. 

Lh article exhaustif traitant de Ia révi-
sion de l'échantillon paraltra dans le 
numéro de janvier 1985 de La population 
active, no. 71-001 au catalogue. 

Le numéro d'octobre 1984 de La population 
active (n °  71-001 au cataloque) renferrne 
tin article qui analyse brièvement les ré-
sultats de l'enquête supplémentaire de 
septembre 1984. Cette enquête identifie 
les inactifs qui déclarent vouloir tra-
vailler mais qui ne cherchent pas active-
ment de l'emploi. L'article compare leo 
estimations de septembre 1984 & celles 
provenant de la mêine enquête supplémen-
taire menée en mars 1984. De plus, on 
compare certaines paires d'estimations de 
mars et septembre avec las paires corres-
pondantes de chilfres obtenus en 1981. 

Les données sont disponibles our CANSIM 
des 7 heures (HNE) le jour même de leur 
diffusion. 

A complete article describing the de-
tails of the sample redesign will be 
contained in the January, 1985 issue 
of The Labour Force (cat. no. 71-001). 

The October 1984 issue of The Labour 
Force (Cat. No. 71-001) will contain 
an article presenting an overview 
analysis of the results of the Septem-
ber 1984 supplementary survey, which 
identified persons who were not in the 
labour force, who wanted work, 
although they were not actively seek-
ing it. The article compares the Sep-
tember 1984 estimated to those derived 
from the same supplementary survey 
conducted in March 1984. In addition, 
March-September differences of this 
year are selectively compared to the 
corresponding pairs of observations 
obtained in 1981. 

Data are available on CANSIM on the 
day of release at 7 a.m. E.S.T. 

. 

For further information call: 
	Pour obtenir de plus amples renseigne- 

rnents, téléphoner ; 	 is 
Marlene Levine 	(613) 990-9447 
Ken Bennett 	(613) 990-9448 
Jean-Marc Lévesque (613) 990-9452 
Bruce Petrie 	(613) 990-6155 



9 

TABLE 1. 	MAIN ESTIMATES. CANADA 

'fLEAU 1. 	ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES. CANADA 

. 	

-- 	 ESONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES 	 UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

	

MATIONS DESAISONNALISEES 	 ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

MONT-lO-MDNTH CHANGES OCT OCT YEAR/TEAR 
OCT SEPT. AUG. JULY JUNE CHANGE 

VARIATIONS MEW5UELLES 1984 1983 
OCT. SEPT. 8021 JUIL. JUIN VARIATION 

S 	- 0 A - 	S J 	- A J 	- 	t OCT. OCT. ANNUELLE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS B 
LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 12,495 12.517 12,432 12.422 12,354 - 22 85 10 68 12.458 12.155 303 2.5 
MALES - 	HOMMES 7.214 7,217 7.178 7.180 7,157 - 	3 39 - 	2 13 7.187 7,063 124 1.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 5.251 5,300 5,254 5.242 5.187 - 	19 46 12 55 5,270 5.091 179 3.5 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 2,893 2.900 2.876 2.901 2,870 - 	1 24 - 	75 31 2.804 2.794 10 9.4 
MALES 	- HOMMES 1,533 1,528 1,521 1.540 1.526 5 1 - 	19 14 1.484 1,470 14 1.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1,360 1.372 1.355 1,351 1,344 - 	12 17 - 	6 17 1.321 1,324 - 	3 	- 0.2 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 1,044 1.047 1.038 1.039 1.011 - 	3 9 - 	I 25 987 996 - 	9 	- 09 
MALES 	- HOMMES 552 550 545 552 530 2 5 - 	7 13 517 514 3 0.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 492 497 493 487 472 - 	5 4 5 15 410 481 - 	11 	- 2.3 

20-24 TEARS 	- 	ANS 1.850 1.844 1.847 1.873 1.862 6 - 	3 - 	26 11 1,818 1.798 20 1.1 

MALES 	- HOMMES 982 974 978 998 989 8 - 	4 - 20 9 967 956 11 1.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 868 870 869 875 873 - 	2 1 - 	6 2 851 842 9 1.1 

25 YEARS AND OVER-ANS El 	PLUS 9.502 9.617 9.555 9.521 9,484 - 	15 51 35 37 9.653 9,361 292 3.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 5.581 5.589 5.657 5.540 5,541 - 	8 32 17 - 	¶ 5,104 5,594 110 2.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3,921 3.928 3.899 3.881 3.843 - 	7 29 18 38 3,950 3,767 183 4.9 

25-54 YEARS 	- 	ANS 8.245 8,246 8,196 8.155 8,126 - 	1 50 41 29 8.297 1.996 301 3.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 4.778 4.780 4.750 4.740 4,734 - 	2 20 20 6 4.798 4.692 106 2.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3,467 3,466 3.436 3,415 3.392 1 30 21 23 3,499 3,304 195 5.9 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 11.077 11,045 11.041 11.061 10,975 32 4 - 20 85 11,153 10,901 252 2.3 
MALES - 	HOMMES 6.418 6.384 6.384 6.412 6,376 34 - - 	28 36 6.492 6,368 124 1.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 4.659 4.661 4.657 4.549 4,599 - 	2 4 8 50 4,662 4,534 128 2.8 
5-24 YEARS 	- ANS 2,383 2,367 2,381 2,404 2,373 15 - 	14 - 	23 31 2,337 2.300 31 1.6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 1.246 1.234 1,239 1,257 1.239 12 - 	5 - 	18 18 1,735 1,196 39 3.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1,137 1,133 1.142 1,147 1.134 4 - 	9 - 	5 13 1.102 1,104 - 	2 	- 0.2 

IS-lB 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 841 828 834 842 628 13 - 	6 - 	8 14 803 795 8 1.0 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 439 477 430 445 436 12 - 	3 - 	15 9 420 408 12 2.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 402 401 404 397 392 1 - 	3 1 5 383 387 - 	4 	- 1.0 

20-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 1.541 1.536 1.555 1,571 1,544 5 - 	19 - 	16 27 1.534 1,505 29 1.9 
MULES 	- 	HOMMES 806 803 81' 821 803 3 - 	8 - 	10 18 816 789 27 3.4 
IEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 735 733 744 750 741 2 - 	11 - 	8 9 718 716 2 0.3 
YEARS 	AND OVER-ANS 	El 	PLUS 8.694 8.818 8.660 8.657 8,602 16 18 3 55 8,816 8,601 215 2.5 

MULES 	- 	HOMMES 5,172 5150 5,145 5.155 5.137 22 5 - 	10 18 5.256 5,171 85 1.6 
EMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3.522 3.528 3,515 3.502 3.465 - 	6 13 13 37 3.560 3.430 130 3.8 
54 YEARS 	- 	ANS 7,441 7420 7.399 7.383 7.333 21 21 15 50 7.552 7,318 234 3.2 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 4,343 4.323 4.317 4.318 4,289 20 5 - 	1 29 4,415 4,320 96 2.2 
'EMALES 	- 	FEMHES 3,098 3.097 3,083 3.065 3.044 1 15 I? DI 3,136 2,998 138 4.6 

FULL-TIME 	- 	PLEIN 	TEMPS 9.367 9.344 9.318 9,341 9,268 23 76 23 73 9.387 9.180 207 2.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 5,917 5.894 5,886 5.913 5,856 23 8 - 	27 57 5,973 5,873 100 1.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3,450 3.450 3,432 3.428 3,412 - 18 4 IS 3,413 3,307 106 3.2 

PART-TIME 	- 	TEMPS 	PARTIEL 1,713 1,713 1,739 1,714 1,593 - - 75 25 21 1,767 1,721 45 2.7 
MALES 	- 	I4OMMES 503 500 518 503 512 3 - 	18 15 - 	9 519 494 25 5.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1,210 1213 1,221 1,211 1.181 - 	3 - 	8 10 30 1,248 1,276 22 1.8 

AGRICULTURE 463 456 473 482 480 - 	3 - 	7 - 	9 0 475 500 - 	25 	- 5.0 
NON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON AGRICOLE 10,618 10,596 10.554 10,557 10.487 22 42 - 	3 70 10,678 10,401 277 2.7 
OTHER PRIMARY 	- 	AUTRES 	IN- 

DUSTRIES 	PRIMAIRES 300 301 294 295 290 - 	1 7 - 	I 5 308 285 23 8.1 
MANUFACTURING 	- 	INDUSTRIES 

MANUFACTURIERES 1.994 1.966 1,958 1.979 1.985 28 - 	2 - 	11 - 	7 2,031 1,965 63 3.2 
CONSTRUCTION 591 580 577 573 571 11 3 4 2 636 604 32 5.3 
TRADE 	- COMMERCE 1.946 1,959 1.935 1,946 1,901 - 	13 24 - 	11 39 1,950 1.872 78 4.2 
TRANSPORTATION. 	COMMUNICATION 

AND 	OTHER UTILITIES 	- 	TRANS- 
PORTS. 	COMMUNICATIONS El 
AUTRES 	SERVICES 	PUBLICS 855 867 857 864 867 - 	12 10 - 	7 - 	3 859 861 - 	2 	- 0.2 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE AND 	REAL 
ESTATE 	- 	FINANCES. 	ASSURAN- 
CES 	ET 	AFFAIRES 	IMMOBILIERES 544 650 558 531 628 - 	6 - 	8 27 3 640 606 34 5.6 

SERVICES 3.508 3.502 3,475 3.463 3.442 6 27 12 21 3,491 3.434 57 1.7 
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMI- 
NISTRATION 	PUBLIQUE 781 765 801 809 792 16 - 36 - 	8 I? 764 772 - 	8 	- 1.0 

PAID WORKERS 	- TRAVAILLEURS 
REMUNERES 9,901 9.900 9,871 9.910 9,838 1 29 - 	39 72 9.968 9,777 191 2.0 
PAID WORKERS NON AGRICULTURE 

TRAVAILLEURS NON 8901- 
COLES REMUNERES 9,750 9.748 9.721 9.749 9.673 2 27 - 28 76 9.807 9.608 199 2.1 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	- 	CHOMAGE 1,418 1.412 1,391 1.361 1,379 - 	54 81 30 - 	18 1.305 1.253 52 4.2 
MALES - HOMMES 796 833 794 768 791 - 	37 39 26 -23 696 696 - - 

FEIALES 	- 	FElINES 622 639 597 593 588 - 	17 42 4 5 609 558 51 9.1 

1 24 TEARS 	- 	ANS 510 533 495 491 497 - 	23 38 - 	2 - 467 494 - 	27 - 	5.5 
MALES 	- 	HOPIMES 287 294 282 283 287 - 	7 12 - 	1 - 	4 248 273 - 	25 - 	9.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 223 239 213 214 210 - 	16 26 - 	1 4 219 220 - 	1 - 	0.5 
9 YEARS 	- 	ANS 203 219 204 197 183 - 	16 IS 7 14 183 201 - 	15 - 	9.0 

YALES 	- 	HOMMES 113 123 115 107 102 - 	10 8 S 4 97 106 - 	II - 	8.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FENMES 90 96 89 90 80 - 	6 7 - 	1 10 89 94 - 	8 - 	8.5 
24 YEARS 	- 	ANS 309 308 297 302 318 1 16 - 	10 - 	16 284 293 - 	9 - 	3, 	1 

MULES 	- 	HOMMES 176 111 167 177 186 5 4 - 	10 - 	9 151 167 - 	16 - 	9.6 
LMALES 	- 	FEMMES 133 131 175 125 132 - 	4 12 - - 	7 133 125 7 5.6 
YEARS AND OVER-ANS 	El 	PLUS 908 939 896 864 882 - 	31 43 32 - 	18 837 760 77 10.1 

MALES 	- HOMMES 509 539 512 485 504 - 	30 27 27 - 	19 441 422 25 5.9 

FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 399 400 384 379 378 - 	1 16 5 1 390 337 53 15.7 

75-54 YEARS 	- 	ANS 804 826 797 772 793 - 	22 29 25 - 	21 744 618 66 9.7 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 425 457 443 422 445 - 	22 14 21 - 	23 382 372 10 2.7 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 365 369 354 350 348 - 15 4 2 362 307 55 17.9 

S 

. 
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TABLE 1 	MAIN ESTIMATES. CANADA 

TABLEAU 1. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES. CANADA 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED RATES 	 UNADJUSTED RATES 

	

18130 DESAISONNALISES 	 TAUX NON DESAISDNNALISL 

	

1984 	 1983 
MONTHTO-MONTH CHANGES 	OCT. 	OCT. YEAR/YEAO 

OCT. 	SEPT. AUG. 	JULY 	JUNE 	OCT. 	 CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 	1984 	1983 

OCT. 	SEPT 	AOUI 	JUIL. 	JUIN 	OCT. 	 VARIATION 
S - 0 A - S J - A J - J 	OCT. 	OCT. 	ANNUELLEE 

PERCENT - POURCENIAGE 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	-TAUT DE 
CHOMAGE 11.3 11.8 11.2 11.0 11.2 11.2 - 	0.5 0.6 0.2 - 	0.2 10.5 10.3 0.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 11.0 11.5 11.1 10.7 11 	0 11.2 - 	0.5 0.4 04 - 	0.3 9,7 9.8 - 	0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 11.8 12.1 11.4 11.3 11.3 11.1 - 	0.3 0.7 0,1 - 11,6 11.0 0.6 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 17.6 18.4 17,2 17.1 17.3 18.6 - 	0.8 1.2 0.1 - 	0.2 16.7 17.7 1.0 

MALES 	- 	HOMNES 18.7 19.2 18.5 18.4 18.8 20.6 - 	0.5 0.7 0.1 - 	0.4 16.7 18.6 - 	 1.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMIIES 15.4 17.4 15,7 15.7 15.5 16.4 - 	1.0 1.7 - 0.1 16.6 15.6 

15-19 YEARS 	- 	AN5 19.4 20.9 19.7 19.0 18.1 20.8 - 	1.5 1.2 0.7 0.9 18.6 20.2 - 	 .6 
MALES 	- HOMMES 20.5 22.4 21.1 19.4 19.1 22.0 - 	1.9 1.3 1.7 0.3 18.8 20.7 - 	1.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 18.3 19.3 18.1 18.5 16.9 19.4 - 	1.0 1.2 - 	0.4 1,6 18.4 19.6 - 	1.2 

20-24 YEARS 	- 	ANS 16.7 16,7 15,8 lb 	1 17.1 17,5 - 0.9 - 	0.3 - 	1.0 15.6 16.3 - 	0.7 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 17.9 17.6 17.1 17.7 18.8 19.8 0.3 0.5 - 	0.5 - 	 1.1 IS.? 17.5 - 	1.8 
FEMALES 	- 	 FEMMES 15.3 15.7 14.4 14.3 15.1 14.8 - 	0.4 1.3 0.1 - 	0.8 15,6 15.0 0.6 

25 YEARS AND OVER-ANS IT 	PLUS 9.5 9.8 9.4 9.1 9.3 89 - 	0.3 0.4 0.3 - 	0.2 8.7 8,1 0.6 
MALES 	- 	MOMMES 9.0 9.5 9.1 8.6 8.9 8.6 - 	0.5 0.4 0.5 - 	0.3 7.8 7.6 0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	 FEMMES 10.2 10.2 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.2 - 0.4 - - 9.9 9.0 0.9 

25-54 TEARS 	- 	AND 9.8 10.0 9.7 9.5 9.8 9.3 - 	0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 9.0 8.5 0.5 
MALES 	- HOMMES 9.1 9.6 9.3 8.9 94 9.0 - 	0.5 0.3 0.4 - 	0.5 8.0 7.9 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 10.5 10.5 10.3 10,2 10.3 9.6 - 0.3 0.1 - 	0.1 10.4 9.3 1.1 

PARTICIPATION RATE 	- 	TAUX 
DAC1IVITE 65.0 65.2 64.8 64.8 64.5 64.2 - 	0.2 0.4 - 0.2 64.8 64.0 0.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 76.8 76.9 76.5 76.6 76.6 76.4 - 	0.1 0.4 - 	0.1 - 76.5 76,1 0,4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 53.8 54.0 53.6 53.5 53.0 52.5 - 	0.2 0.4 0.1 0.5 53.7 52.5 1,2 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	AND 67.2 67.2 66.6 67.0 66.2 65 	7 - 0.6 - 	0.4 0.8 65.1 63.6 1.5 

MALEE 	- HONMES 70.4 70 	1 59.7 70 4 69.7 68.8 0.3 0.4 - 	0.7 0.7 68.2 65.4 1.8 
FEMALES 	' 	FUlfILS 63.8 64.3 63.4 63.6 62.7 62.5 - 	0.5 0.9 - 	0.2 0.9 62.0 60.8 I 	2 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	AND 52.9 52.9 52.3 52.2 50.6 51.1 - 0.6 0.1 1.6 50.0 48.3 
MALES 	- HOMMES 54.9 54.5 53.8 54.4 52.9 52 3 0.4 0.7 - 	0.6 1.5 51.4 48.9 2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 50.9 51.3 50.7 49.9 48.3 49.9 - 	0.4 0.6 0.8 1.6 48.7 47.7 

20-24 YEARS - AND 79.3 79 0 79,1 80.1 79.6 78 4 0.3 - 	0.1 - 	 .0 0.5 77.9 77.2 0.' 
MALES - HOMMES 83.9 83.2 83.5 85.2 84.5 83.6 0 7 - 	0.3 - 	 1.7 0.7 82.6 82.1 0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEPIMES 74.6 74.7 74.5 75.0 74.8 73.2 - 	0.1 0.2 - 	0.5 0.2 73 	1 72.2 0 

25 TEARS AND OVER-ANS El 	PLUS 64,4 64.6 64.3 64.3 64 	1 63.8 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 64.7 64.1 0 
MALES 	- HOMMES 78.7 79.0 78.6 78.5 78.7 78.8 - 	0.3 0.4 0.1 - 	0,2 19.0 19.1 - 	0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 51.0 51.2 50.9 50,7 50.3 49.6 - 	0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 51.3 50.1 1.2 

25-54 YEARS - 	ANS 80.5 80.6 80.3 80.0 79.9 79.3 - 	0.1 0.3 0.3 0,1 81.0 79.7 1.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 93.7 93.9 93.7 93.4 93.5 93.7 - 	0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 94.1 93.9 0.2 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 57.3 67.4 67.0 66.7 66.4 65.0 - 	 0 	1 0.4 0.3 0.3 67.9 65.6 2.3 

EMPLOTMENI 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULOTION 57.6 57.5 57.6 57 	7 57.4 57.1 0.1 - 	0.1 - 	0.1 0.3 58.0 57.4 0.6 
MALES 	- 	PIOMMES 68.3 68.0 68.1 68 4 68.1 6? 9 0.3 - 	0.1 - 	0.3 0.3 69.1 58.6 0.5 
FEMALES 	- 	 FEMMES 47.4 47.5 47.5 47.5 47.0 46 	7 - 	0.1 - - 0.5 47.5 46.7 0.8 
15-24 YEARS 	- 	AND 55.3 54.9 55.1 55.5 54.7 53.4 0.4 - 	0.2 - 	0.4 0.8 54.3 52.4 1.9 

MALES 	- HOMMES 57.2 56.6 56.8 57.5 56 5 54.6 0.6 - 	0.2 - 	0.7 0.9 56.8 54.0 23 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 53.4 53.1 53.4 53.6 52.9 52.3 0.3 - 	0.3 - 	0.2 0.7 51.7 50.7 1.0 

15-19 YEARS 	- 	ANS 42.6 41.8 42.0 42.3 41.5 40.5 08 - 	0.2 - 	0.3 0.8 40.7 38.6 2.1 
MALES 	- HOMMES 43.6 42.3 42.4 43.8 42.8 40.8 1.3 - 	0.1 - 	1.4 1.0 41.7 38.8 2.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 41.6 41.4 41.6 40.7 40.1 40.2 0.2 - 	0.2 0.9 0.6 39.7 38.3 1.4 

20-24 	YEARS - 	ANS 56.0 65.8 66.6 67.2 66.0 64,7 0.2 - 	0.8 - 	0.6 1.2 65.7 64.6 1.1 
MOLES 	- 	HOMMES 68.9 68,6 69.3 70,1 686 67.0 0.3 - 	0.7 - 08 1.5 69.7 67.8 1.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 63.1 92.9 63.8 64.3 63.5 62.4 0.2 - 	0,9 - 	0.5 0.8 61.7 61.4 0.3 

25 	YEARS AND OVER-ANS 	ET 	PLUS 58.3 58.3 58.3 58.4 58.1 58.1 - - - 	0.1 0.3 59.1 58.9 0.2 
MALES - HOMMES 71.6 71.5 71.5 71.8 71.7 72.1 0.1 - 0.3 0.1 72.8 73.1 - 	0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 45.8 46.0 45.9 45.8 454 45.1 - 	0.2 0.1 0.1 0,4 46.3 45.6 0.7 

25-54 YEARS 	- 	ANS 72.6 72.6 72.5 72.4 72.1 71.9 - 0.1 0.1 0.3 73.7 72.9 0.8 
MOLES 	- 	HOMMES 85.2 85.0 85.0 85 	I 84.7 85.2 0.2 - - 	0.1 0.4 86.6 66.5 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 60.2 60.3 60.1 59.8 59.6 58.7 - 	0.1 0,2 0.3 0.2 60.9 59.5 1.4 



. 

TABLE 	2. 	MAIN ESTIMATES 	BY 	PROVINCE 

	

''J..ES 	PAR 	PROVINCE 

-- 	 - 

 

	

:-' ~ DNALLY 	ADJUSTED 	ESTIMATES 

MATIONS 	DESAI5ONNAIISEE5 

1984 

	

OCT. 	SEPT. 	AUG. 	JULY 

	

OCT. 	SEPT. 	BOUT 	JUIL. 

JUNE 

JUIN 

MONTH-ID-MONTH CHANGES 

VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 

S 	- 	 A 	- 	 S 	J 	- 	A 	J 	- 	 J 

11 

UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS NON 	DESAI5ONNALISEES 

OCT. 	OCT. 	YEAR/TEAR 
CHANGE 

1984 	1983 
VARIATION 

OCT. 	OCT. 	ANNUELLE 

7 

NEWFOUNDLAND 	- 	TERRE-NELIVE 

LABOUR 	FORCE 	- POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	1000S1 224 23' 224 221 218 - 	 7 7 3 3 223 214 9 4.2 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	000'SI 177 178 177 178 176 - 	 I I - 	1 2 179 177 2 1.1 
MALES - 	HOMMES 	I000SI 107 108 108 110 TOE - 	I - - 	 2 4 110 III - 	 I - 	0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	¶000S1 59 70 69 69 69 - 	1 1 - - 69 66 3 4.5 

UNEMPLOTMENT-CHOMAGE 	1000S1 47 53 47 43 42 - 	 6 6 4 1 44 37 7 18,9 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

BE 	CHOMAGE 	XI 21.0 22.9 21.0 19.5 19,3 - 	1.9 1.9 1.5 0.2 19.7 17.4 2.3 
PARTICIPATION RATE 	- 	lAUD 
OACTIVITE 	171 53.5 55.1 53.5 52.7 52.2 - 	 1.6 1.6 0.8 0.5 53.2 51.8 1.4 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	IX) 42.2 42.5 42.2 42.5 42 	1 0.3 0.3 - 	0.3 0 4 42.7 42.8 - 	0 	1 
MALES - HOMMES 	IX) 51.2 51.7 51.9 52.9 51.0 - 	0.5 	- 0.2 - 	1.0 1.9 52.6 53.8 - 	1.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 32.7 33.2 32.7 32.9 32.9 - 	0.5 0.5 - 	0.2 - 33.0 31.8 1.2 

PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND 	- 	 ILL- 
DO-PR INCE-EDOUARD 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	)000S1 57 56 56 57 55 1 - - 	I 2 57 56 1 1.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EI4PLOI 	00051 49 49 50 50 48 - - 	I - 2 50 50 - - 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	I000S) 28 27 29 29 29 1 - 	 2 - - 29 29 - - 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 21 21 21 20 20 - - I - 21 21 - - 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 8 7 6 7 7 1 I - 	 I - 7 6 1 16.7 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

DE 	CHOMAGE 	171 13.5 13.2 IT 	4 11.9 12.8 0.4 1.8 	- 0.5 	- 0.9 11.6 10.0 1.6 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	lAUD 

D'ACTIVITE 	(X) 61.3 50.2 60.2 62.0 59.8 1.1 - 1 	8 2.2 60.9 60.8 0.1 
PLOYMENT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 
1 MPLDI - PDPULATION 	¶71 52.7 52.7 53.8 54 3 522 - 	- 1 	1 	- 0.5 2.1 53.8 54.8 - 	 1.0 

. 

'UiES 	- 	HOMMES 	171 60.9 60.0 64 4 54 4 64,4 0.9 	- 4 4 - - 63.4 65.9 - 	2.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(X) 43.8 43.8 44.7 42.6 42.6 - 	- 09 2.1 - 44.6 44.2 0.4 

SCOTIA 	- 	NOUVEILE-ECOSSE 

LABOUR 	FORCE - 	POPULATION 
AC'IVE 	000'S) 391 396 399 390 389 - 	5 - 	3 9 I 394 375 19 5.1 

EMPLOYMEW 	EMPLO! 	DOD'S) 336 342 346 343 340 6 - 	 4 3 3 341 330 11 3.3 
MALES - 	HOMMES 	000'S) 196 199 197 196 193 - 	2 T 1 3 201 194 7 3.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 140 143 147 145 145 - 	3 - 	4 I - 	2 140 135 5 3.7 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 55 54 53 47 49 1 1 6 - 	2 53 46 7 15.2 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	lAUD 

DC 	CHOMAGE 	(21 14,1 13.6 13.3 12.1 12.6 0.5 0.3 1.2 	- 0.5 13.4 12.2 1.2 
PARTICIPATION 	RAtE 	- 	101)2 
DACTIVITE 	SI 59.5 60.5 61.0 59.7 59.7 - 	1,0 	- 0.5 1,3 - 59.9 58.2 1.7 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-PDPULAIIDN 	IX) 51.1 52.2 52.9 52.5 52.1 - 	1.1 	- 0.7 0.4 0.4 51.9 51.1 0.8 
MALES 	' 	HOMMES 	IX) 51.8 52.9 62.5 62.4 61,5 - 	1.1 0.4 0.1 0.9 63.4 62.6 0.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	)2 41.1 42.1 43.4 43.1 43.8 - 	 1.0 	- 1.3 0.3 	- 0.7 41.2 40.4 0.8 

NEW BRUNSWICK 	- NOUVEAU - 
BRUNSWICK 

LABOUR FORCE 	- POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(0005) 294 296 295 291 291 - 	 2 1 4 - 296 289 7  2.4 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(0005) 248 249 251 249 247 - 	1 - 	2 2 2 255 253 2 0.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMED 	(000'S) 146 147 147 145 144 * 	I - 2 I 151 149 2 1.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	1000'S 103 102 103 103 103 I - 	 I - 104 103 1 1.0 

UNEMPLDYMUNT-CHOMAGE 	000'51 46 47 44 42 44 - 	 1 2 2 - 	2 41 35 5 13.9 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	lAUD 

DE 	CHOM000 	(7) 15.6 15.9 14.9 14.4 15.1 - 	0.3 1.0 0.5 	- 0.7 14.0 12.4 1.6 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	lAUD 

D'ACTIVITE 	(X) 55.4 55.8 55.7 55.0 55.0 - 	0.4 0.1 0.7 - 55.8 55.1 0.7 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATIDN 	IX) 45.7 47.0 47.4 47.1 46.7 - 	0.3 	- 0,4 0.3 0.4 47.9 45.2 - 	0.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	IX) 56 4 56.8 57.0 56.2 55 8 - 	0.4 	- 0.2 0.8 0.4 58.2 58.4 - 	0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 37.9 37.5 38.0 38.0 38.0 0.4 	- 0,5 - - 38.2 38.5 - 	0.3 

0 
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TABLE 2. MAIN ESTIMATES BY PROVINCE 

TABLEAU 2. 	ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES PAP PROVINCE 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES 	 UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 	
- 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES 	 ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALIS[L', 

MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES OCT OCT. YEAR/YEAF 
Dc' SEPT. AUG. JULY JUNE CHANGE 

VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1984 1983 
OCT. SEPT. AOUI JUIL. JUJN VARIATION 

S 	- 	0 A 	- 	S J 	- 	A J 	- 	J OCT. DCI. ANNUELLE 

7 

QUEBEC 

LABOUR 	FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
VCTIVE 	 1000'S) 3,131 3.133 3.095 3.113 3.116 - 	2 38 - 	18 3 2,13 1  3,077 54 LA 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 1.846 1.838 1.822 1.828 1.844 8 16 - 	6 - 	16 1.848 1.826 22 1.2 
FEMALES 	' 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 1,285 1,295 1.273 1,285 1.272 - 	10 22 - 	12 13 1,283 1.251 32 2.6 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 2.731 2.730 2.709 2.737 2.723 1 21 - 	28 14 2.756 2.690 66 2.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000's) 1.627 1.614 1.603 1.618 1.617 13 Ii - 	15 1 1.653 1,601 52 3.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S' I. 104 1,1(6 1.106 1,1(9 1,106 - 	12 10 - 	13 13 1.103 1,089 14 1.3 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 400 403 386 316 393 - 	3 17 10 ' 	17 375 387 - 	12 - 	3.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 219 224 219 210 227 - 	5 5 9 - 	17 195 724 * 	29 	- 12.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 181 179 167 166 166 2 12 1 - 180 162 18 11.1 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
DE 	CHOMAGE 	 17) 12.8 12.9 12.5 12.1 12.6 - 	0.1 0.4 0,4 	- 0.5 12.0 12.6 - 	0.6 
MALES - 	HOMMES 	 (XI 11.9 12,2 12,0 11.5 12.3 - 	0.3 0.2 0.5 	- 0.8 10 	6 12.3 - 	1 	7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	CX) 14.1 13.8 13.1 12.9 13.1 0.3 0.7 0.2 	- 0.2 14.0 13.0 1.0 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	78110 
O'ACTIVITE 	 (X) 61.5 61.6 609 61.3 61.4 - 	0.1 0.7 - 	0.4 	- 0.1 61 	5 60.9 0.6 
MALES - HOMMES 	 (7) 74.7 74.4 73.9 74.2 74.9 0.3 0.5 - 	0,3 	- 0.1 74.8 74.4 0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(%) 49.1 49,5 48.7 49.2 48,8 - 	0.4 0.8 - 	0.5 0.4 49.0 46.2 0.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	1%) 53,7 53.7 53.3 53.9 53.7 - 0.4 - 	0.6 0.2 54,2 53.3 0.9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 1%' 65.8 65.4 650 65.6 55.7 0.4 04 - 	0.6 	- 0.) 66.9 65.3 7.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 42.2 42.7 42.3 42 9 42 4 - 	0.5 0.4 - 	0.6 0.5 42.2 41.9 0.3 

ONTARI C 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 1000'S! 4,711 4,711 4,688 4,668 4,622 - 23 20 46 4,690 4,557 133 2 9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(OOO'Si 2.661 2.662 2.649 2.539 2,624 - 	 I 13 IC 15 2.641 2.583 58 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMME5 	(000'S) 2.050 2.049 2.039 2.029 1.998 1 10 10 31 2.049 1.974 75 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLDI 	000 1 S) 4.291 4.262 4.260 4.256 4.225 29 2 4 31 4.310 4.171 139 3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	1000'S) 2.437 2,415 2.418 2.426 2.413 22 - 	3 - 	8 13 2.451 2.386 65 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	1000'S) P54 1,847 1.842 1,830 1,812 7 S 12 18 1.859 1.785 74 4 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 420 449 428 412 397 ' 	29 21 16 IS 380 380 - 	6 	- 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 224 247 231 213 211 - 	23 16 18 2 191 197 - 	6 	- 3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMNES 	1000'S) 196 202 197 199 186 - 	6 5 - 	2 13 190 189 1 0 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
DC 	CHOMAGE 	 1%) 8.9 9.5 9,1 8.8 8.6 - 	0.6 0,4 0.3 0.2 8 	1 8.5 - 	0.4 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (XI 8 4 9.3 8.7 8 	1 8.0 - 	0.9 0.6 C.6 0 	I 7.2 7.6 - 	0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(Xl 9.6 9.9 9.7 9.8 9.3 - 	0.3 0.2 - 	0.1 0.5 9.3 9.6 - 	0.3 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
I7'ACTIVITE 	 IX) 67 7 67.8 67.6 67.4 66.9 - 	0.1 0.2 0.2 0.5 61.4 66.7 0.7 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 IX) 78 7 78.9 78.6 78.4 78.1 - 	0.2 0.3 0.2 0,3 78.1 77.8 0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(Xi 57.3 57.4 57.2 57.0 56.2 - 	0,1 0.2 0.2 0.8 57.3 58.2 1.1 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOL-POPULATION 	IX) 61.7 51.4 61.4 61.5 61.1 0.3 - - 	0.1 0.4 51.9 61.0 0.9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 IX! 72,1 71.5 71.7 72,1 71,8 0.6 	- 0.2 - 	0.4 0.3 72.5 71.8 0,7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMNES 	(XI 51.8 51.7 51,7 51.4 51.0 0.) - 0.3 04 52.0 50.8 1.2 

MANITOBA 

LABOUR FORCE - 	POPULATION 
ACIIVE 	 (000'S) 515 514 516 513 513 I - 	2 3 - 514 511 3 0.6 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	ENPLOI 	(0005) 470 469 472 473 472 1 - 	3 - 	I 1 472 468 4 0.9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'5) 770 258 270 273 272 2 - 	2 - 	3 1 274 271 3 1.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000 1 5) 199 200 201 201 198 - 	1 - 	1 - 3 198 197 1 0.5 

UNEMPLOYMENI-CHOPIAGE 	(000'S) 45 45 44 40 41 - 1 4 - 	I 42 43 - 	1 	- 2.3 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

CE 	CHOMAGE 	 171 8.7 8.8 8.5 7.6 8.0 - 	0.1 0.3 0.7 	- 0.2 8.1 8.3 - 	0.2 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

D'AC'TIVITE 	 1%) 65.5 65.5 65.8 65.4 65.5 - 	- 0.3 04 	- 0.1 65.4 55.7 - 	0.3 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULAIION 	1%! 59.8 59.7 60.2 60.3 60.3 0.1 	- 0.5 	- 0.1 - 60.1 60.3 - 	0.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (Xl 70.7 70.3 71.1 71.8 71,6 0,4 	- 0.8 - 	0.7 0.2 71.8 72.0 - 	0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 49.1 49.5 49.8 49,8 49.1 - 	0.4 	- 0.3 - 0.7 49.0 49.2 - 	0.2 

48 



	

C5 	2 	MAIN 	ESTIMATES 	BY 	PROVINCE 

	

A 	2 	EST!MAT IONS 	PR)NIPALES 	PAR PROVINCE 

13 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTEA ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1984 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES OCT. OCT. YEAR/YEAR 

OCT. SEPT. AUG. JULY JUNE CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSL)ELLES 1984 1983 

ocl SEPT 8001 JUIL JUIN VARIATION 
S 	- 0 A 	- 	S J 	- 	A J 	- 	J OCT. OCT. ANNUELLE 

SA SI) A T CHE WA N 

LABOUR FORCE 	- POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 479 480 478 473 477 - 	 I 2 5 - 	 4 481 475 5 1.3 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 441 439 440 435 439 2 - 	 1 5 - 	 4 447 444 3 0.7 
MALES 	- 	KOMMES 	000'S) 261 262 263 762 265 - 	 I - 	 1 1 - 	 3 265 267 - 	 I - 	04 
ILMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 180 76 177 173 174 4 - 	 I 4 - 	 I 181 177 4 2.3 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOIIAGE 	(000'S) 38 41 38 38 38 - 	 3 3 - - 34 31 3 97 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

OS 	CHOMAGE 	 IX) 7.9 8.5 7.9 8.0 8,0 - 	0.6 0.6 	- 0.1 - 7.1 6.5 0.6 
PARTICIPATIOR 	RATE 	- 	1'AUX 

b'ACTIVITE 	 (XL 56.1 65.3 65.1 64.5 65.2 -0.2 0.2 0.6 	- 0.7 65.3 65.5 -0.2 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPPORT 

EMPLDI-POPULATION 	(X 59.9 59.7 59.9 59,3 60.0 0.2 	- 0.7 0.6 	- 0.7 60.7 51.2 - 	0.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 CX) 71.5 71.8 72.3 72.0 73.0 - 	0.3 	- 0.5 0.3 	- 1.0 73.0 74.1 - 	1.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 48.5 47.4 47.8 46.9 47.2 1.1 	- 0.4 0.9 	- 0.3 48,7 48.5 0.2 

ALBERTA 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 000'S) 1.265 1,267 1,262 1.256 1,760 - 	 1 5 6 - 	 4 1,255 1.239 16 1.3 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 1.117 1.115 1.116 1,118 1,111 2 - 	 1 - 	 2 7 1.124 1.127 - 	 3 - 	0.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	000 1 S) 642 643 647 650 645 - 	 1 - 	 4 - 	 3 4 648 662 - 	 14 - 	 2 	1 
FEMALES 	' 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 476 472 470 468 465 4 2 2 3 476 465 11 2.4 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 149 152 145 138 149 - 	 3 6 8 - 	 11 131 IT) 20 16.0 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

DC 	CHOMAGE 	 ITI '1 	8 12.0 11.6 11,0 11,8 - 	0.2 0.4 0.6 	- 0.8 10,5 9.0 1.5 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

D'ACIIVITE 	 IX) 73.0 72.9 72.5 72.1 72.3 0.1 0,4 0.4 	-0.2 72.3 70.9 1.4 
':')OYMENT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 
'MPLOI-POPULATION 	X) 644 64,2 64.1 64.2 53.8 0.2 0.1 	- 0.1 0,4 64,8 646 0.3 

. 

'SLES 	- 	HOMMES 	 IX) 73,1 73.1 73.4 73.6 73.1 - 	 - 0.3 	- 0.2 0.5 73.9 74.5 - 	0.6 
EMA1ES 	FEMMES 	lOLL 56.6 55.0 54.8 54.5 54.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.3 55.5 54.2 1.3 

SN 	COLUMBIA 	- 	COLOMBIE- 
S 	TANILIQUE 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 1000'S) 1,428 1,432 1,412 1.410 1,405 - 	 4 20 2 5 1,417 1.363 54 4.0 
MALES 	- 	HOPIMES 	(000'S) 828 833 823 828 817 - 	 5 10 - 	 5 11 821 799 22 2,8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 600 599 589 582 588 1 10 7 - 	 5 596 564 32 5.7 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLO( 	(000'S) 1.213 1,718 1.209 1.203 1.184 - 	 5 9 6 19 1,219 1,191 28 2.4 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	I000'S 703 703 699 698 684 - 4 1 14 log 696 13 1,9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 610 515 510 505 500 - 	 5 5 6 5 510 495 15 3.0 

UNEPIPLOYMENI-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 215 214 203 207 221 1 11 - 	 4 - 	 14 198 171 27 15.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 125 130 124 130 133 - 	 5 5 - 	 6 - 	 3 112 103 9 8.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000 1 S) 90 84 79 77 Be 6 5 2 - 	 11 86 59 Ti 24,6 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 
DL 	CHOMAGE 	 II)) 15,1 14.9 14.4 14.7 15.7 0.2 0.5 	- 0.3 	- 1,0 14.0 12.6 1,4 
MALES 	HOMIPES 	 (XI 15.1 15.6 15.1 15.7 16.3 - 	0.5 0.6 	- 0,6 	- 0.6 13.6 12.8 0.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 16,0 14.0 13,4 13.2 15,0 1.0 0.6 0.2 	- 1,8 14 	4 12.2 2.2 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 
D'ACTIVITE 	 FZ) 64.5 64.8 63.9 63.9 63.7 - 	0.3 0.9 - 0.2 64.0 62.5 1,4 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 IX) 78,1 76 6 75.8 76.3 75 4 - 	0.5 0.8 	- 0.5 0,9 75.5 74 7 0.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	EL) 53.3 53.3 52.4 51.9 52.5 - 0.9 0.5 	- 0.6 53.0 51.0 2.0 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 
EMPIO(-POPULATION 	LX) 54.8 56.1 54.7 54.5 53.7 - 	0.3 0.4 0.2 0.8 65.1 54.8 0.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 IX) 64.6 64 	7 64.4 54.3 53.1 - 	0.1 0.3 0 	I 1.2 65.2 65.1 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	1X 45,3 45.8 45.4 46.0 44.6 - 	0.6 0 4 0.4 0.4 45.3 44.8 0.5 

0 
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TABLE 	3. 	EMPLOYMENT 	BY 	PROVINCE, 	INDUSTRY AND SEX. OCTOBER 	1984 

TABLEAU 	3 	EMPLOI 	SELON 	IA PROVINCE, 	LA BRANCHE 	D'ACTIVITE 	CT 	LE SElL OCTOBRE 1984 

1980 SIC SEE 	NOTE 	IC 	DATA 	USERS HILL P.C.!. N.S. N.B. 8118. - B.: 
1980 Cr1 	VOIR 	NOTE 	OWl 	UTILISATEURS CANADA RUE. ONT, MAN SASV. 

DES DONNEES 1.-N. 1 	-D 	-[. P1. -E. N -B ALB. C. -B 

THOUSANDS 	- 	MILLIERS 

BOTH SEXES - 	LES DEIJX SEXES 11.153 	A 179 C SOC 341 	C 255 C 2,756 B 4,310 A 472 B 447 B 1,124 	B 1,219 	B 

AGRICULTURE 475 0 . 	. 	. 	J 7 	F 8 	F 7 	F 70 	E 113 	C 39 E 90 D 93 	E 37 	F 

NON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON AGRICOLE 10.678 A I?? 	C 43 C 333 C 747 C 2,677 	8 4,197 	B 433 C 357 C 1.031 	C 1.182 	B 

OTHER 	PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES 	- 	ALITRES 
BRANCHES DU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 308 0 17 	F . 	. 	. 	0 16 	E 13 	F 60 	P 51 	F 10 G 12 	F 78 C 50 C 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES 2,031 	C 15 	E 4 	F 44 	E 35 C 575 	0 1,033 	C 59 0 24 	E 86 0 154 6 

CONSTRUCTION 636 C 13 	C . 	. 	. 	F 22 C 15 	E 143 	C 741 	D 23 E 26 E 73 0 76 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION 8 DINER 
- UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI- 

CATIONS ET AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 859 C 19 	E . 	. 	1 79 E 75 C 204 D 286 0 53 0 32 E 93 	ElI 113 	0 

TRADE - COMMERCE 1,950 	C 31 	E 9 E 67 	0 48 0 490 	0 723 C 80 0 79 B 192 0 223 0 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE 	AND REAL 	ESTATE 
FINANCES, 	ASSURANCES 	El AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 540 C 5 	1 . 	. 	. 	F 14 	C 11 	B 141 	E 279 0 24 E 71 	1 56 E 87 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 3.491 	B 57 0 14 0 111 	D 79 0 870 C 1,310 	C 147 6 131 	6 364 C 406 C 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- ADMINISTRA- 
TION PUBLIQUE 764 C 17 	E El 	£ 31 	C 22 	El 185 	D 272 	D 37 	El 32 0 88 C 74 	El 

MALES - H0HMES 6.492 A 110 	C 29 C 201 	C 151 	C 1.653 	B 2.451 	B 274 B 266 B 648 B 709 C 

AGRICULTURE 334 . 	. 	. S 5 5 54 77 30 69 65 22 

NON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON AGRICOLE 6.157 lOB 24 195 145 1,599 2.374 744 IRA 584 EF 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES 	- 	ALITRES 
BRANCHES 	04 5ECTEUR PRIMAIRE  

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES '' '.1. 4 : 

CONSTRUCTION 580 12 . 	. 	. 21 13 128 223 21 24 61 68 

TRANSPORTATION. 	COMMUNICATION A OTHER 
- UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI- 

CATIONS 	ET 	AUTRES 	SERVICES 	PUBLICS 665 15 . 	. 	. 23 21 165 210 41 25 71 90 

TRADE 	- COMMERCE 1.093 17 5 38 27 297 391 47 47 107 119 

FINANCE, 	INSURANCE 	AND REAL 	ESTATE 
FINANCES, 	ASSURANCES 	ET 	AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 263 5 5 61 111 9 9 22 37 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1,339 21 5 40 28 359 495 50 44 139 158 

PUBLI 	ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINISTRA- 
TION 	PUBLIQUE 474 11 4 20 14 115 170 24 20 52 45 

FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 4,662 B 59 0 21 	D 140 C 104 	C 1,103 	C 1.859 B 198 C 181 	C 476 C 510 C 

AGRICULTURE 140 ... .. . 	. ... 24 37 9 22 28 15 

NON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON AGRICOLE 4.521 69 20 138 107 1,079 1.823 190 159 447 495 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES 	- 	A'JTRES 
BRANCHES 	DU SECTEUP PRIMAIRE 34 . 	. 	. 6 Il 4 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
IURIERES 562 5 ... 10 10 150 303 17 S 20 29 

CONSTRUCTION 56 15 19 7 9 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION A OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI-- 
CATIONS El 	AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 193 ... . 	. 	. 6 4 39 78 11 7 23 23 

TRADE - COMMERCE 857 14 4 29 21 201 332 33 32 85 104 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE 	AND REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
fINANCES, 	ASSURANCES 	CT 	AFFAIRES 
INMOBILIERIS 377 9 5 80 '68 14 T 34 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 2,151 37 10 71 51 511 815 98 87 225 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINISTRA- 
T1ON PUBLIQUE 291 6 . 	. 	. ii 8 70 102 14 12 36 29 
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4 	EMPLOYMENT 	61 	PROVINCE, 	OCCUPATION AND SEX, 	OCTOBER 1984 • EAu 	4 	EMPLOI 	5ELON 	LA 	PROVINCE, 	LA PROFESSION El 	LE SUE. OCTOBRE 1984 

C SOC SEE NOTE 	TO DATA USERS NTLD. P.E.I. N.S. N.S. 8116. D.C. 
CTP VOIR NOTE AUX UTILISATEURS CANADA RUE ONT, MAN SASH. 

DES 	DONNEES I 	-N. 1.-P-C. N.-E 6,-B. ALD C 	-B. 

THOUSANDS 	- MILLIERS 

BOTH SEXES 	- 	LES DEUX SEXES Ii, 153 179 50 341 255 2.756 4.310 472 447 1,124 1.719 

MANAGERIAL. 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 
DIRECTION 	El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 3.033 52 13 85 64 726 1.188 130 107 329 335 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1.846 24 7 54 38 491 718 76 55 182 201 

SALES - 	COMMERCE 1.071 14 4 32 23 271 418 39 39 99 132 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1.499 23 7 52 37 358 577 66 99 150 171 

PRIMARY 	OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS 	Dli 
SECTEUR 	PRIMAIRE 665 I? 9 21 19 121 151 41 94 119 72 

PROCESSING 	- 	TRAITEMENT 	DES 	MATIERES 
PREMIERES 1,580 20 4 45 34 440 717 57 32 95 135 

CONSTRUCTION 634 14 4 25 Ti 135 232 27 30 72 79 

TRANSPORTATION 	- 	TRANSPORTS 418 10 . 	. 15 13 96 147 22 16 44 54 

MATERIALS 	HANDLING AND OTHER 	CRAFTS 	- 
MANUTENTION 	El 	AUTRES 	!IETIERS 405 6 . 	. 11 TO 119 162 14 12 33 37 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 6.492 110 29 201 151 1,653 2.451 274 266 648 709 

MANAGERIAL. 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC 
DIRECTION 	CT 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 1,713 28 7 47 35 425 670 70 55 184 192 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIE 384 5 . 	. 	. 12 6 119 153 16 10 28 34 

SALES - 	COMMERCE 603 7 . 	. I? 13 166 224 23 22 57 72 

CE 	- 	SERVICES 650 9 . 	. 	. 20 15 173 255 27 23 63 73 

'.ARY OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS Dli 
?TEUR 	PRIFIAIRE 535 16 7 IS 17 101 117 33 74 94 57 

.ESSING - 	TRAITEMENT 	DES MATIERES 
VtMIERES 1.257 15 ... 36 26 390 545 46 28 85 177 

LUNSTRUCTION 626 14 4 25 17 134 228 26 30 II 77 

TRANSPORTATION - 	TRANSPORTS 387 10 . 	. 	. 14 12 92 132 20 14 40 50 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS - 
MANUTENTION CT 	AUTRES METIERS 325 5 .. 10 9 93 126 12 TO 27 31 

FEMALES 	- 	PEMMES 4,662 69 21 140 104 1,103 1,899 198 151 476 510 

MANAGERIAL. 	PROFESSIONAL, 	ETC 	- 
DIRECTION Ci 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBEPALES 1.320 24 6 39 28 301 518 50 52 145 147 

CLERICAL 	- TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1.464 19 6 42 32 372 565 61 48 154 167 

SALES 	- COMMERCE 468 8 ... 14 11 105 194 16 17 42 59 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 839 13 4 32 22 185 322 39 36 87 98 

PRIMARY OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS Dli 
SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 130 21 34 8 20 26 IS 

PROCESSING - 	IRAITEMENT 	DES MATIERES 
PREMIERES 323 4 9 8 90 172 11 .. 11 14 

CONSTRUCTION B , . 	. ... ... ... ... . 	. 	. 
TRANSPORTATION - 	TRANSPORTS 31 ... IS 5 4 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 
MANUTENTION ET AUTRES METIERS 79 26 35 5 5 

0 
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VI  

TABLE S. ESTIMATES BI METROPOLITAN AREA 11971 BOUNDARIESI 	OCTOBER 1984 

TABLEAU 5. ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION METROPOLITAINE UNITES DI 19711. OCTOBRE 9F 
	

S 
POPULATION LABOUR FORCE N2 	1 A'- UML.- [MPLO'lEN 
15 YEARS LAUQUR PATJOF4 MINI 	PAIL POPULATLOK 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE PATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION TAUZ TAUT 	BE RAPPORT 
DI 	IS ANS MINT INACTIVE DACTIVIIE 	CHOMAGE EIFPLOI- 
El 	PLUS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGI 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

SI-JOHNS 115 71 62 9 45 61.3 	C 13.0 	1 53 4 

HALIFAX 184 129 113 16 55 70.2 C 12.4 	E 61.4 

SAINT 	,JOHN 	- 	SAINT-JEAN IN 	-5.1 87 55 48 8 32 63.7 	C 14.1 	E 54.7 

CIIICOUTIMI 	- 	JONQUIERE 110 62 56 5 49 56.0 0 8.7 	S 51.2 

QUEBEC 417 265 238 27 152 63.6 C 10.1 	F 57.2 

MONTREAL 2,270 1.463 1.291 173 806 54.5 	B 11.8 	9 56.9 

OTTAWA - HULL 556 390 350 30 165 70.2 	C 7.8 	F 64.8 

SUDBURY 110 65 58 9 44 60.3 	E 12.9 	0 52.5 

OSHAWA 124 91 84 7 33 73.4 	E 7.4 	0 58.0 

TORONTO 2.514 1.778 1.558 120 736 10.7 	B 6.7 	1 66.0 

HAMILTON 435 301 272 29 134 69.2 	6 9.6 	F 62.5 

ST 	CATHARINES 	- 	NIAGARA 257 1 58 143 IS 99 61.5 	0 9.7 	F 55.6 

LONDON 257 177 166 ii 80 69.0 	C 5.1 	F 64.8 

WINDSOR 199 125 112 13 74 62.9 0 10.4 	F 56.3 

KITCHENEP - WATERLOO 220 153 145 8 66 69.8 0 5.5 	6 65 V 

THUNDER BAY 92 53 49 5 39 57.7 	0 8.6 	0 52 

WINNIPEG 465 305 276 29 160 65.6 	C 9.5 	E SF 	4 5 
REGINA 135 99 92 6 36 73.2 	C 5.5 	F IF 

SASKATOON 128 82 73 tO 46 54.4 	C 11.7 	C 5E 	F 

CALGARY 488 374 329 45 115 76.5 C 12.0 	C 67.3 

EDMONTON 522 377 328 49 145 72.2 	C 12.9 	E 62.9 

VANCOUVER 1,058 701 506 95 357 66.2 	C 13.6 	I 57.3 

VICTORIA 191 114 99 14 77 59.5 	D 12.7 	E 51.9 

NOTE: DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED. CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA-
TION OF MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. DATA IN THE '6' AND 14' GROUP. WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES, ARE MO' RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFiCATION. DATA IN THE J CATEGORY ARE REGAR-
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE APE NOT RELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING 
ERROR. FOR DEFINITIONS OF CENSUS METROPOLITAN AREAS, PLEASE REFER TO CATALOGUE 92-708. VOLUME 1, PART I. 

NOTA: EN RAISON DE LA TAILLE RELATIVEFIENI PETITE BE LECHANTILLON A PARTIR DUQUEL SONT ETABLIES LES DOWNEES INFRAPROVINCI8LES. IL 
FAUT FAIRE PREUVE DI PRUDENCE LOPS BE LINTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTINAIIONS DE LEMPLOI IT DLI CHOMAGE. 
115 DONNEES DES GROUPES 'G IT '14', QUI PEUVENT ETRE UTILES DAMS CERTAINS lAS, NE SONI Pfl5 ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SAWS PRECAUTION. 	LES DONNEES DI LA CATEGOPIE 'J' WONT PAS ETE JUGEES UTILISABLES IT WONT P85 ETE PUBLIEES. SE  REPORTER AUX 
REMARQUES FORMULEES A LA FIN DE LA PRESENTE PUBLICATION POUR °LUS BE RENSEIGNEMLNTS SUP LES ERREURS D'ECHANTILLONNAGE LA DE-
FINITION DES REGIONS NETROPOLITAINES DE RECENSEMENT SE TROUVE BANS LA PARTIE I. VOLUME 1, DE LA PUBLICATION NO 92-708 AU 
CATALOGUE 

0 
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.E 6. ESTIMATES By ECONOMIC REGION, OCTOBER 1984 

. 

	 [AU S. ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION ECONOMIQUE, OCTDSRE 1984 

POPULATION 	LABOUR FORCE 	NOT IN 	PARTICI- 	UNEMPLO?- EMPLOYMENT! 
IS YEARS 	 LABOUR 	PATION 	MINT RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER 	POPULATION ACTIVE 	FORCE 	RATE 	RATIO 

POPULATION 	TOTAL 	EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION TAUU 	TAUX GE 	RAPPORT 
DI 15 	ANS 	 MENT 	INACTIVE 	DACTIVITE CHOMAGE 	EMPLOI- - 
El PLUS 	 POPULATION 

	

EMPIOI 	CHOMAGE 

	

THOUSANDS - MILLIERS 	 PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

	

NEWFOUNDLAND 	- TERRE-NEUVE 	419 	223 	179 	44 	196 	53.2 C 	19.7 E 	42.7 

	

REGION (SI 01 	 183 	104 	86 	IA 	79 	66.9 C 	16.9 1 	47.2 

	

02 	 40 	20 	14 	6 	20 	49 3 E 	31.3 6 	33.9 

	

03 	 87 	48 	39 	9 	39 	55.5 0 	19.6 F 	44.7 

	

04 	 102 	47 	36 	Ii 	55 	45.9 0 	22.5 F 	35.5 

	

P.1.1 	- I -P. 	-E 	 93 	57 	50 	7 	36 	60.9 C 	11,6 1 	53.8 

	

N.S - 6.-C. 	 657 	394 	341 	53 	263 	59.9 1 	13.4 0 	51 9 

	

REGION SI 21 	 128 	69 	55 	14 	58 	54 4 D 	20.3 E 	43.4 

	

22 	 122 	TC 	61 	9 	52 	57.1 0 	13.3 1 	49.6 

	

23 	 77 	46 	40 	5 	32 	58 9 D 	11.4 F 	52.2 

	

24 	 100 	53 	48 	5 	47 	53.0 D 	9.5 F 	48.0 

	

25 	 220 	151 	133 	19 	68 	68.9 C 	12.3 C 	60.4 

	

N.B. - N. -B. 	 531 	296 	255 	41 	235 	55 8 C 	14.0 D 	47.9 

	

REGION SI 31 	 133 	63 	53 	10 	70 	47.3 6 	15.1 F 	40.2 

	

32 	 125 	72 	61 	10 	54 	56.8 C 	14.5 1 	48.6 

	

33 	 127 	78 	67 	10 	49 	61.4 C 	13.4 1 	53.2 

	

34 	 76 	44 	39 	5 	32 	57.4 0 	11.4 F 	50.8 

	

35 	 62 	36 	31 	5 	26 	58.0 0 	13.9 F 	49.9 

QUEBEC 	 5.088 	3.131 	2.756 	375 	1.957 	51.58 	12.06 	54.2 

	

REGION (S) 41 	 180 	102 	81 	21 	77 	57.0 C 	20.9 F 	45.1 

	

42 	 205 	111 	98 	13 	94 	64.2 0 	11.8 F 	47.8 

	

43 	 792 	477 	432 	45 	315 	60.2 C 	9.4 1 	54.6 

	

40 	 346 	198 	172 	26 	148 	57.3 0 	13.1 F 	49.8 

	

183 	110 	101 	9 	73 	50.0 0 	8.4 F 	55.0 

	

2.906 	1.653 	1.637 	216 	1.054 	63.7 B 	11.7 0 	56.3 

	

206 	125 	110 	15 	81 	60.9 6 	12.3 F 	53.4 

	

121 	66 	51 	15 	55 	54.4 0 	22.3 1 	42.3 

. 	

. 	49 	 73 	46 	37 	9 	27 	63.0 0 	19.8 H 	50.6 

	

6.958 	4.690 	4.310 	380 	2.268 	67.4 A 	8.1 0 	61.0 

	

812 	553 	506 	47 	258 	68.2 C 	8.4 C 	62.4 

	

337 	209 	192 	lB 	127 	62.2 0 	8.5 F 	56.9 

	

53 	 2.819 	2.000 	1.866 	135 	819 	70.9 B 	6.7 0 	66.2 

	

50 	 735 	470 	423 	48 	264 	64.0 C 	10.1 1 	57.5 

	

55 	 418 	285 	265 	20 	133 	68.2 C 	7.0 F 	63.4 

	

56 	 419 	268 	246 	23 	151 	54.0 0 	8.4 1 	58.6 

	

57 	 440 	309 	292 	17 	131 	70.2 C 	5.5 F 	66.3 

	

58 	 356 	226 	206 	Dl 	130 	63.5 0 	9.' F 	57.7 

	

59 	 405 	239 	203 	36 	166 	59.1 0 	15.1 E 	60.2 

	

50 	 164 	101 	92 	9 	63 	61.6 0 	8.9 F 	56.1 

MANITOBA 	 786 	514 	412 	42 	272 	65,4 B 	6.1 D 	60.1 

	

REGION (S) 51, 	62. 63 8 64 	199 	127 	120 	7 	73 	53.5 C 	5.3 C 	50.1 

	

65 	& 68 	 55 	35 	33 	20 	63.6 D 	6.9 F 	59.5 

	

55 	 5! 	35 	32 	4 	15 	69.8 0 	10.0 6 	62.7 

	

67 	 457 	299 	271 	28 	158 	65.5 C 	9.4 1 	59 3 

	

SASKATCHEWAN 	 736 	481 	447 	34 	255 	65.3 8 	7.1 C 	60.7 

	

REGION SI 71 	 203 	140 	137 	8 	63 	69 0 C 	5.8 F 	65.0 

	

73 	 195 	129 	118 	12 	66 	66.2 C 	9.0 C 	60.2 

	

72. 	74. 75 8 76 	321 	201 	188 	13 	120 	62.6 C 	5.6 C 	58.5 

ALBERTA 	 1,735 	1.255 	1.124 	13' 	480 	72.3 B 	0.5 D 	54.8 

	

RIGIONISI 81, 	52 & 85 	278 	lBS 	173 	14 	92 	67.0 C 	7.3 F 	62.1 

	

83 	 575 	440 	391 	49 	135 	76,6 C 	11.1 I 	58.1 

	

84. 	87 9 88 	196 	137 	123 	13 	59 	69.7 C 	9.7 F 	62.9 

	

86 	 657 	472 	417 	55 	184 	71.9 C 	11.7 C 	63.5 

B.C. - C-6. 	 2.213 	1,417 	1.219 	198 	796 	64.08 	14.0 0 	55.1 

	

REGION (SI 91 	 43 	30 	25 	4 	13 	69.9 1 	12.7 F 	61.0 

	

92 	 75 	43 	36 	7 	32 	57.4 E 	17.3 1 	47.5 

	

93 	 190 	111 	95 	16 	79 	58.4 0 	14.3 F 	50.1 

	

94 	 90 	55 	45 	9 	35 	50.9 0 	17.3 G 	50.4 

	

95 	 1.186 	776 	672 	104 	409 	65.5 C 	13.4 E 	56.7 

	

96 	 399 	740 	205 	35 	158 	60.3 C 	14.6 C 	51.5 

	

97 	 136 	96 	81 	15 	40 	70.6 0 	16.9 9 	59.3 

	

98 	8 99 	 57 	41 	38 	4 	16 	72.0 C 	8.9 6 	65.6 

NOTE DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED, CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA- 

	

TION OF 	MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. 	DATA IN THE 'G AND 'II' GROUP, WHILE USEFUL 

	

FOR SOME 	PURPOSES, ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED 	WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. 	DATA IN THE J' CATEGORY ARE REGAR- 
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR A DESCRIPTION AND MAPS OF THE 

	

. 	ECONOMIC 	REGIONS. AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING ERROR. 
EN RAISON DC LA TAILIE RELATVEMENT PETITE DC LECHAKTIILDN A PARTIR 000UEI SONT ETABLIES IFS DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES. IL 
981(1 FAIRE PREUVE DC PRUDENCE LORS DC L'INTERPRETATIDN DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DE L'EMPLOI CT DI) CHOMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES '0' CT 'H'. QUI PCUVENT ETRE UTILES 0865 CERTAINS CAS, NE SONT P85 ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION 11$ DONNEES DI LA CATEGORIC '.3' N'ONT PAS ETC JUGEES UTI1ISABLES CT N'ONT PAD ETE PUBLIEES. VOIR LES NOTES 
AU DOS DE CETTE PUBLICATION POUR ONE DESCRIPTION DES ZONES GEOGRAPHIQUES CONTENUES DANS LES REGIONS ECONOMIQUES, CT POUR PLUS 
DC RENSEIGNEMENTS 51(9 LES ERREURS D'ECHANTILLONNAGE. 
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households. 	Interviews are carried out in about 
56,000 representative households across the country. 

Definitions and Explenations 

Labour Force 

The labour force is composed of that portion of 
the civilien non-institutional population 15 years of 
age and over who, during the reference week, were 
employed or unemployed. 

E.ployed 

The employed includes all persona who, during the 
reference week; 

did any work 1  at all 

had a job but were not at work due to: 

- owo illness or disability 
- personal or faiiily responsahilities 
- bad weather 
- labour dispute 
- vacation 
- other reason not specified above (excludes 

persons on layoff and persons whose job 
attachment was to a job to start at a defi-
nite date in the future). 

• 	lkieployed 

The unemployed includes those persons who during 
I he reference week: 

were without work, had actively looked for work 
in the past four weekssending with reference 
week), end were available for work. 

had not actively looked for work in the past 
four weeks but had been on layoff 3  and were 
available 2  for work. 

had not actively looked for work in the past 
four weeks but had a new job to start in four 
weeks or less from reference week, and were 
available 2  for work. 

Not in the Labour Force 

That portion of the civilia, non-institutional 
population 15 years of age and over who, during the 
reference week were neither employed nor unemployed. 

(kiemployaent Rate 

The unemployment rate represents thenumber of 
unemployed persons as a per cent of the labour force. 
The unemployment rate for a particular group (age, 
sex, marital status, etc.) is the unemployment in that 
group expressed as a per cent of the labour force for 
that group. 

Participation Rate 

• 	 The participation rate for a particular group 
Iqe, sex, marital status, etc.) is the labour force 

:1 that group expressed as a percentage of the popula-
on for that group. 

NOIA 

Chp de l'enquête mur la population active 

il istigues figurent dens ce bulletin cxit été pro- 
S pIIir des renseignements tires dwe enquète par 

sorelage ntenée aupres des ménages. Environ 56,000 ménages re-
présentatifs répartis dens tout le pays ont été interviewés. 

DéIinitions at explicationB 

Population active 

La population active comprend Is partie de Is population 
civile hors institution âgée de 15 ens et plus gui avait ui 
emploi flu êtait en chômage pendent is sesame de référence. 

Personnes occupées 

Entrent dens cette catégorie toutes lea personnes qui, 
pendent Is secnaine de référence: 

u-it fait ut travail 1  queiconciue 

aveient ui emploi mais n'étaient pea au travail pour 
l'une des causes suiventes: 

- maladie ou invalidAte 
- obligations personnelles ou faniliales 
- mauvais temps 
- conflit du travail 
- vacences 
- autre raison non précisée ci-dessus (h l'exception 

des personnes mises b pied et des personnes qui 
devaient coimilencer a travailler a me date future 
dCterminée). 

EhO.eurs 

Entrent dens cette categoric les personnes qui, pendait 
Is sesame de référence: 

étaient sa-is travail, avaient activement cherché du tra-
vail au cours des qustre dernières sesitaines (y compria 
Ia sefnmne de référence) et étaient prétes 	tra- 
vailler 

n'avaient pas activement cherchC de travail so cours des 
quatçe dernièrea semaines, maia avaient étê mises a 
pied' et Ctament prétes li travni!ler 2 . 

navaient P85 activeinent cherché de travail au cours des 
quatre dernières semaines, maia devaient coininencer 
travailler h ui nouvel emploi dens quatre semaines ou 
moms h compter de Is semaine de référence et étament 
prétes N travailler2 . 

macti fa 

Lea inactifs constituent Ia psrtie de Is population ci-
vile hors institution âqée de 15 a-is at plus gui navaient pam 
d'emploi mais n'étaient pas an chomage penda-it Is seinaine de 
référence. 

Twox cia ch.lnaqe 

Fe taux de chômaqe représente Is noinbre de chômours en 
pourcentage de Is population active. Fe taux de chmage dun 
groups particulier (age, sexe, état matrimonial, etc.) eat le 
chômaqe cia ce groupe exprimé en pourcenteqe de Ia population 
active du méme groupe. 

Taux d'activité 

Le taux d'activité dun groupe particulier (age, 
état matrimonial, etc.) est is population active de ce groupe 
exprimée en pourcentsge de Is population du méme groupe. 



Employient/Populat ion Ratio 

The employment/popul at ion ratio represents em-
ployment as a percentage of the population 15 yeara of 
age and over. The employment/population ratio for a 
particular group (age, aex, marital status, etc.) is 
the employment on that group expressed as a percentage 
of the population for that group. 

Seasonal Adjuatment 

Fluctuationa in economic time series are caused 
by trend, seasonal, cyclical aid irregular movements. 
A seasonally adjusted series is one from which move-
ments occurring on a regular ainual basis have been 
eliminated. 

Using factors derived from previous data in the 
series, estimates for a particular month are adjusted 
to take accoijit of the situation which usually pre-
vails in that month, thereby leaving an estimate which 
reflects the ijiderlyinq level of the series. For 
example, experience has shown that in 3enuary employ-
ment levels for men aged 25 and over are normally 
about 2.5 per cent lower than for the year as a whole, 
and the seasonal adjustment of the Jenuary estimate is 
designed to reflect this fact. Since the effects of 
regular seasonal fluctuations have been removed, the 
adjusted data enable a better assessment of the gen-
eral direction in which a series of statistics, such 
as monthly employment data, is moving. 

While seasonal adjustment allows a much better 
look at the uiderlying trend of series, the adjusted 
series still contain irregular fluctuations. Small 
chaiges between months may be due to sampling error or 
some other uiusual, non-recurring event; therefore, in 
evaluating the most recent monthly estimate, users 
should exanine the adjusted series over a number of 
months to obtain a clearer idea of the irderlying 
trend. This is particularly importait in the case of 
series which are small in magnitude (such series are 
siject to relatively greater sampling error), or 
series in which seasonal movements are small (irreg-
ular movements in such series may co,.nteract or accen-
tuate regular 3easonal chaiqes). 

Relithillty of Data 

Sampling Error 

The estimates in this report are based on 5 sam-
ple of households. Somewhat different figures might 
have been obtained if a complete census had been taken 
using the same questionnaires, interviewers, super-
visors, processing, etc. as those actually used in the 
Labour Force Survey. 	This difference is called the 
sampling error of the estimates. 	In the design and 
processing of the Labour Force Survey extensive 
efforts have been made to minimize the samplinq 
error. This sampling error is quite small for such 
main estimates as the employment level for Caiads 
e.g., there are two chaices out of three that the 
error of that estimate will be less than 0.5%. For 
smaller estimates such as triemployment in Prince 
Edward Islaid, the relative error is larger and more 
caution should be exercised, e.g., there are two 
chaices out of three that such an estimate can vary by 
as much as 25.0%. 

Non-sampling Errors 

Errors, which are not related to sampling, may 
occur at almost every phase of a survey operation. 
Some of the non-sampling errors will usually balance 
out over a large number of observations but systemati-
cally occurring errors will contribute to biases. 
Non-sampling errors are reduced by a careful design of 
gueationnaires, intensive training and supervision of 
interviewers and a thorough control of the processing 
operation. 

I 

Rapport amploi-popolatim 

Le rapport emploi-popol it ix 	,-;ii(;.-rit 	I irnpo 	ii pour- 
centa(le de Is population de 15 iris et plus. 	Le rapport 	40 
emploi-populatioi dir, qroupe particulier (ge, sexe, Oftat 
matrimonial, etc.) eat l'emploi de ce groupe exprimé en pour- 
centage de is population du mesa groupe. 

Déaaiomnmlisation 

es fluct.iiat ions des series chronoloqigues économiques 
sont causCes par des mouvementa lendaiciels, ssisonniers, 
cycliques et irreguliers. tiie série désaisonnalisée eat ins 
série dent on m éliminé lea effets des mouvements revenart 
périodiquesent chaque ainêe. 

A laide de facteurs tires des données déjh pi*iliées dens 
is gene, lea estimations d'ui mois particulier sont corriqees 
en foncticri de Is situation hahituelle do mnis. L'estimation 
résultaite feit ressortir Is tendence sous-jacente de Ia 
sénie. Par exemple, il seat avCrA quen janvier, le niveau 
d'emploi des hosmnes eqes de 25 ens et plus est normalement 
inférieur denviron 2.5 pour cent h celui de l'ensemble de 
l'année. La désaisonnalisstion a poIJr but de mettre en évi-
dence cette réslité. Puisque les effeta des fluctuations sai-
sonnières rêquliCres sont éliminAs, on eat mieux en assure 
d'Cvaluer lonientation qenérale dine série de stmtistiques 
come lea données mensuelles sur l'emploi. 

Si Is désaisonnalisation fait reasortir beaucoup nueux Is 
tends-ice sous-jacente dine gene, is série dCsaisonnalisée 
nan contient pea mains des fluctuations irréqulières. Lea 
petites variations gui interviennent din mois Ii lautre sont 
peut-etie imputables h one erreur déchantillonnaqe ou § in 
évériemecit exceptionnel. Par consequent, lorsque lea utilisa-
teurs évaluent lestimation mensuelle is plus récente, ils 

plusieurs mois pour obtenir one meilleure idée de Is tendancs 
doivent examiner Is série désaiaonnalisée sur one periods di 

sous-jacente. 	Cette dAmanche eel d'sutmit plus important- 

	S 
loraquil s'agit de series de moindre enverqure (l'erreur 
déchaitillonnage risque détre relativement plus forte pour 
ces series) ou des series oi lea fluctuations saisonn1res 
sont faibles (ui mouvement irréqulier tie ces series peut corn-
penser ou accentuer lea variations saiscxinières norinales). 

FiabilitC dma donnéms 

Erreur d'écha-utillonnaqe 

Lea estimations présentées ici sont fondées sun ui 
tillon de mAnages. (ti ourait pu obtenir des chiffres leqere-
mant différents si ion avait fsit in recensement complet è 
laide des mAmes questionnaires, des memos enquAteurs, des 
mAmes méthodes dexploitation, etc. qua ceux quon a effecti-
vement utilisAs pour l'enquAte sun Is population active. 
Cette difference s'appelle l'erreur déchaitillonnsge. 	Pans 
le plan at Ia mise en oeuvre de lenquete sur Is population 
active, nan na etC negligé pour rCduire au minimum l'erreur 
déchantillonnage. Cette erreur dCchantillonnage eat assez 
faihie pour les qraides estimations comae celles qui portent 
sur le niveau tie lempioi so Canada; per ex., il y a deux 
chances sur trois que lerreur de cette estimation soil infA-
nisure b 0.5%. Pour lea petites estimations, come celles du 
chmage dais l'tle-du-Prince--idouard, lerreur relative est 
plus forte et il faut Ctre plus prudent; par ex., il y a deux 
chances sur trois quirie tells estimation puisse varier 
jusqu ' b 25.0%. 

Erreure d'ohmervation 

Dautres erreurs, gui nont pas trait b lCchantiilon-
nags, peuvent as produire a preaque toutes lea Atapes dine 
enquete. 	Certaines do ces erreurs dobservation sainulent 
eprès on grand nombre dobservations, mais les erreurs systé-
matiquea engendrent des hials. 11 est possible tie réduire las 
erreurs dobservetion per we redaction soiqnCe des question- 
naires, per one formation et we surveillance intensives den 	40 
enqueteurs at per in contrôle serrC de lexploitation. 



• 	 I phalot ic Dcc cit cit 1 nrc of Per Ceo t. St cindard 0ev 1 at ion 

IHcqnation litt.érale de lécart-type exprimé en pourcentage 

Alphabetic indicator 	 Per cent of estimates at one standard deviation 

Symbole litters! 	 % de lestimation correspondent b in écart-type 

A 	 0.0- 0.5 
B 	 0.6- 1.0 
C 	 1.1- 2.5 
1) 	 2.6- 5.0 
F 	 5.1-10.0 
F 	 10.1-16.5 

C 	 16.6-25.0 
H 	 25.1-33.3 
3 	 33.4+ 

Estimates below four thousand, or with a sampling variability greater than 33.3 per cent, are not published and are indicated 
in tables by ( ... ). - Lem estimations inférieures h quatre mills no avec one variance plus grende que 33.3 pour cent ne sent 
pas publiAcs et soot indiquées dens les tableaux par ( ... ). 

1 Work includes any work for pay or profit. That is, 
paid work in the context of an employer-employee 
relationship, or self-employment. It also includes 
onpaid Family work where onpaid family work is 
defined as unpaid work which contributed directly to 
the operation of a farm, business or professional 
practice owoed or operated by a related member of 
the household. 

'ersons in this group meeting the following criteria 
reqarded as available: 

. 	 inre Full-time students seeking part-time work 
iho also met condition (ii) below. (Full-time 
ct udents looking for full-time work are classi-
lied as not available for work in the reFerence 
,ceek.) 

(ii) reported that there was no reason why they 
could not take a job in reference week, or, if 
they could not take a job it was because of 
"owo illness or disability", personal or 
family responsibilities", or already had a 
job. 

Persons are classified as being on layoff only when 
they expect to return to the job from which they 
were laid off. 

1 (h entend par 'travail' tout travail fait centre rémonéra-
Lion ou en vue don bénéfice, c'est--dire le travail fait 
centre rémonération pour in employeur ou h son propre 
compte. 11 peut eqalement saqir d'in travail familial non 
rémisiéré, c'est--dire din travail non rAmiriéré qui contri-
bue directement b l'exploitstion done ferme, d'one entre-
prise ou don bureau professionnel, gui est possédA ou ex-
ploité par on membre apparenté du ménage. 

2 	cansidère comme prêtes b travailler les personnes de Ce 
groupe qui: 

(I) étaient étudients b plein temps cherchact do travail 
temps partiel et gui répondaient éqalement so crAters 
(ii) ci-dessoum. (Lea étudia-its b plein temps qui 
cherchaient du travail è plein tempa ne soot pas consi-
dérés come ayait été prêts b travailler pendant Is 
sesame de référence.) 

(ii) ant déclaré qu'il ny avait aucone raison pour laqccelle 
elles ne pouvaient prenrire on emploi pendant la semaine 
de référence; ou ne pouvaier,t en prendre on en raison 
done maladie ou d'cice invalidité', "d'obliqations 

personnellea ou faniliales', ou "parce qo'elles avaient 
déja in etnploi". 

(b considère comme mimes b pied seules lea personnes gui 
s'attendent h réintéqrer l'emploi gushes occupaient avant 
d'être mises a pied. 
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